front cross member)—NO TOLERANCE. 

3.6 Rear of frame may be altered to accept leaf or coil springs. 

3.7 Hydraulic, ratchet or electric weight jacks are not allowed anywhere on the racecar. Aluminum jack bolts are not 

allowed. 

3.8 Wheelbase must be a minimum of one-hundred eight (108) inches on both sides (no tolerance). 

3.9 Tubular front clips are not allowed. 

3.10 Maximum overall width of car (at front or rear) shall not exceed eighty (80) inches—NO TOLERANCE (Exception: 

door in front of left rear tire for tire clearance).

[...]

weight for this class and required to add any weight in any location required in this class. 

14.3 Overall Weight: 

14.3.1 If utilizing Engine Option #1 (USMTS/USRA Spec Engine, 23-degree steel-headed flat tappet or GM CT525 Crate 

Engine (see 14.5 for details), the overall weight of the racecar must be a minimum of two thousand four hundred fifty 

(2,450) pounds. 

14.3.2 If utilizing Engine Option #2 (USMTS/USRA Concept Engine), the overall weight of the racecar must be a minimum 

of two thousand four hundred (2,400) pounds. 

14.3.3 If utilizing Engine Option #3 (Crate Engine) the overall weight of the race car must be a minimum of two thousand 

four hundred (2,400) pounds for the GM 604 Crate Engine or two thousand four hundred fifty (2,450) pounds for the 

CT525 Crate Engine. 

14.3.4 If utilizing Engine Option #4 (Open Engine), the overall weight of the racecar must be a minimum of two thousand 

five hundred (2,500) pounds and must have a minimum of twenty five (25) pounds of weight in front of mid-plate if 

utilizing aluminum heads. 

14.4 If utilizing lightened blocks (removal of material from inside and/or outside), an additional twenty-five (25) pounds 

of weight must be added in front of the mid-plate (see Rule 13.1).